File: &&01-1 i1 October 1996

Minutes of the 17th Meeting
of the

ROYAL CANADIAN AIR FORCE ASSOCIATION TRUST
Held During

THE 48TH NaTIONAL ANnUAL GENERAL MEETING
OF THE.
AR FORCE ASSOCIATION OF U ANADA

at
Miawa, Ontario
10530 hours, 11 October, 1996

Participanis.

Ron Butlon Chairman

Harry lacks Trustee

Fd Walker Trustee

Bill Church Trustee designate

Bab Tracy Secretary/Fxeculive Director

Chnsting Handler Comptroller
Absent Syd Burmows  Trustee

ITEM SURJECT ACTION

17.1 Convening

1. The Chairman welcomed all present and
expressed appreciation for Trustee suppurt since
the last meeting. He also referred to his update

on Trust activities, dated 19 Janoary 189,
{Anncx A)

2 The Chairman expressed appreciation, for
the support of Syd Burrows and regrelted the
latter’s departure from the Trust. Thc Chairman
wizleomed a new Trustee Bill Church, and Trusters
agreed that Bill should be a full voting member at
these deliberations,

Momnrer! Kool Caradton Arre Rerce Aaenmiatios Trgsn, P Ul FULA



ITEM

SUBJECT

ACTION

17.1

17.3

17.4

17.5

Approval of Minutes

L3 [t was moved by H. Jacks, seconded by
E. Walker, thal the minutes of the 16th Meeting
af the RCAFA Trust held in Edmontan, Alberta,
6 Octobear, 1995 he approved

Approval of Financial Statement for
FY 95/96 dated 30 Jun %¢

3 It was moved by W, Church, seconded
by H. lacks that the Trust linancial statement,
as presented 1o the 48th AGM, Otawa, Cntano
1996 he approved.

Business from previous Minutes

s The Chairman advised that one item for
aclion resulting from previous Trustee deliberalions
remained cutstanding. This pertains to a proposed
olfsettimg grant, to the RCAF Memornial Museum
for regaha purchase, in the amount of $300 00

6. Trustees approved that this item be removed
as a Trust liability pending a future request from the
Executive Director. A grant to the RCAF Memorial
Museum, relating to regalia purchases, will be
reconsidered when firm details are available.

Update on FY 95/96 Activities

7. Trustees acknowledged written approval tor
the following discrevonary grants during FY 95/96:

a) $330.00 to the Canadian Memorial Flangar Fund

Yorkshire Museum, and
b) $300 00 to the Halifax Restoration Fund,
and telecon approval for:

c}

g

$300.00 1o the Bomber Command Association.

The Chairman reported that duning FY 95/96 the

Trust dishursed $19 862 .00 in designated dunations and
$1,350.00 from discretivoary funds.

pirmaer: Mool anadgian A1 foreg A sdectonon Tresn B Qer S

Carrred
{Annex B)

{ arried
{Amnex )

C. Handler
K. Tracy

Fa



1ITEM SURJECT ACTION

e The Chairman reported that the Capital Investment of
the Air Cadet 50th Anniversary Trust Fund of the RCAF
Assaciatian, i3 naw 375, 000.00. In FY 95/96 $10,000.00 af
designated donations were added to the Capital Investment and
$1.,923.00 were used to augment the 1995 Continuation Flying
Trammg Awards [(CFTA). 110 CFTA have been presenled to
descrving Air Cadets across Canada since 1991 and funds arc
availahle for 23 Associatian awards in 19496,

1. Trustees were brisfed on 2 proposal from 600 Wing,

Reyina, which currently comprises a $500.00 donation held

“in trust”™ within the Trust, Accordingly, the Trust minimum

balance will be retained al $20,500.00, C. Handler

1. Trstees acknawledge the very generaus non-designated
donation of 3800.00 on 25 March 1996 from Stan Nichals,
R.egional Directar, Central.

17.6 Mew Busziness

12. Trustees acknowledged the donation, ar this AGM, of

$10,000.00 from 484 Wing, Fort Ere. $5,000 00 are designated

for the Army Cadet Corps spousored by 484 Wing {they also

sponsar 2 Air Cadet Squadrons) and §5,000.00 are designated

to the Air Cadet CFTA  The Capital Investment in our CFTA

pragram is now $80 00000 C. Handler

13 Trusices also acknowledged a donation, ar this AGM,

of $150.00 from Reg Baldwin, Regional Direclor, Western.

in memory of his wife, Gulla. This donation is also designated

ta Lhe CFTA. C [andler

14, The Chairman reported that $2,000.00 of discrationary
funds were available for Trustee considerations, Trustees approved
the following grants:

a) $100.00 1o the RCAF Memanal Museum for an “ADD

ASTRA STONE” in memary all ACM L. Breadner, . Handler
b) 3100.00 to the Nommandy Faundation, (.. Handler
c) $200.00 to the Yorkshire Air Mugeum, C. Handler
d) $200.00 to the Western Canada Aviation Muscum, C. Ilandler
c) $300.00 to the RCAF Memonal, St. John, New Brunswick, C. Handler
£} $200 00 to the Benevalent Fund, C Handler
e) $300 00 to the Halifax (Restoration} Airerafl Association, " Handler
h) $200.00 to the Canadian Warplane Heritage, and (. Handler
[} $400.0t} 1o the Air Cadet League (CFTA program) {C. Handler

Total $2,000.00

Memnter, Mopod Canadiarr A Force Arsosietisn Truee, 71 Cer 105 3



ITEM SUBJECT ACTION

15, Trustees also authorized the Chairman to top-up the CFTA
funds, to ensure a minjium of 20 CFTA in 1997, in the event of a
shartfall in Jesignated donatians at the end of FY 96/97.

17,7 Adjournment
I, The meeting was adjourned a1 1050 hours {‘arried

—

A e IV

A

Ron Bution, Chairman Bub Tra-:g.',. Secretary

Sfomnar: Nopad Camsdioan Ave rorce Atsociatizae Truet PF e J00s 4



> . . .
= Royal Canadian Air Force

Association Trust

Nationally Registered to raise and disburse funds in support of charitable programs. /

CI/P0 fox 24689, Stn. "D tawa, ON KIPSWY (613) 96-2186 FAX: (G1d) AR5-27%6

F- ] . y
FILE: 660 -1 { ganumg y 925
Frstoes R
WA Tamat |

Ain Foace Asavcinfion a’t Lmd:.{.t .

Rean (ulleagies !

Jeat winhes foa /956 . Herewidh un updade on Y 04 Jruaé actividies aince
cun loat meeding , in fdmondon , 08 Detohen , 1955,

Qealnnater donations to the Aia Cadet 044 Fi'mvma.ﬂa.y Tt Fund of the

AT dsnoeiation (Lantimm‘.m-z Hying Tnadning Awands | continue to dominafe Taes
getivities . funing Fha pmucf of ﬁu.{ 95 fo W ftec 04 .'?fﬂ, 423 00 in -:reu..;,mtecx
conationa weae passed to the Ain (aded leagne . Dun capiial invesiment haa been
eatabliched at X75,000.00 and 1/0 (T4 have baen distraibuied o dedewing Aia
(udera acrosa (anaee , aince (597 . e requine  infereat of .5'{; 00 00 annunlly

fo paovide 20 x 5300, 00 avaada .

lince © ﬁt 76, an additional thave donations { in meme. ag of Gulle Buliwin
P, Pe Smedt | gnd 428 Wing f’ef.méamug_ﬁ /in the amount of 51,350 00 Fave been

c:m:.g.na_f_{*.o.’ ta Lhe (4 program .

Yo late , 54,300, 00  thace donations have been deslgnated to the Halifiux
Alrcnatt Anaveiation nestoralion program at the R(AF Memonind Museum atf Trenton .
A designated donatian of 5337, 00 ( feom Alliaan and Haguard) went to the i AATP
Aureum Ln Rrandorn |, and S0, 00 wend #o o dealgnated Aia {adet Jyuadaana in
Winnipeq .

Ye. | trmatees upproved thnee granta in Jcioban . Jhe MVA prant of £300. a0
was actioned by oun Smmedigie Peat Nativnol Preaident af the MWVA annuel meeting

&



AATA Truat cont!d -2-

The 3100, 00 grznd £y nenew oun dasvcinte mm:ﬁm’ﬁip in fhe .'1-'9.4912.'111‘5; Fownd’n
watr actioned in early Jan 95 . Jhe §300.00 grant fo the P{AF Nemonial Museun boa not
been diabucserd and auniia completion of fhe AFPL negulin Laventony aceeunt. .

Lo Aummang , o date ,in M §5/98 fhe .?Cr‘f}fi‘ Jruntd boa diabunsed § {3, 742 .uv
in deaignated donations and J500. 00 in approved grants . One cppraved gaant of $300. vo
remaing a Linbility .

Ar ol /5 Jan 5, we have J633, 00 avalladle fon tauatee considesaiion and §
suggeal we can disbunse 5650, now and atill aemoin above the dinected balance of
$230,000. 00 .

You may avcall that there wee a wlicitotion pacrage aveilatie fon ench
delegate , [n ,-fci;mn.-far: y wa behalf of the dllied Hia Foacea Vemoaizl , JoatsAdae
Aln Museum— anada Snanch in auppuat of the {eraiian Memonial Hanger Jund | § fave
Seen eontueded by aevernd of the Patnona - Distinguinhed WAF memiens all , and
aodicid goun aupport fon a donotion Faom the I Tnuat to $hin very wonbhy cauae .
Detions include o 350,00 wrnual membearhin fee an @ gae time doration of 3750, 0o
for Life memdersiin . 8 paspose dhe latter to avaid any engoing commitment . Tiia
donation haa been made posaible by indivicdual donations faom fwe fayatesa and vne
memben-at-lange Subject to youn appaoval we will have o funthen S:00.v0 neauliing
from aqoewnnloted interent .

My choice would he 2 $300. vu grant fo the Halifax aertvagiion fund . Dace
again,§ reguest yous rommenia va thede propusnls tu facilitate appappriote action .
9 widl neluy fanntfen comments befune Lafelng fuathen ueiion ,

5 lope o fear from wu aovn . HAeanwrile |, warmest regaads , and
Pen Anduz Ad Aatra '

o

Miafaibution : Ran Button |

3. Bunnouwns (haiamar , AT Tnuat .
L Valhen

#. Tacks

Sam Saule ,"(-1’;."1 ”u,}



ila: wedin-1

Minutes of the 16tk Mecllng
nf U

ROVAL CANADIAN AIR FORCE ASSOCIA TION TRUST

Held During

THE 47TH NATIONAL ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
OF THER
AR FORCE ASSOCIATION (F CANADA

al
Edmonton, Atherts
1500 hours, 06 {ctober, 1995

Participanis:

Ron Butian Chairman

Syd Burrows Vieg-Chairman
Id Walker Trustes

Harrv Jacks Trustee

Boh Tracy Secretanv Execunve Thrector
Sam Sayle Comptroller

J0 O tiher 1995

[TEM

SUBIECT

ACTION

16.1

16.2

Afivcdier Bz g

Convening

1. The Chairman welcomed all prescnt and
expressed appreciation for Trustes suppont since
the last mecling. He alse referred to his upidales
on Trust activitivs, 3 Jan 95 and 17 Mar a5,
prepaed for WEC muctings.

Approval of Minutes

2. It was moved by H. Jacks, seconded by
F.Walker, that the minules ot the i3th Maenng
of the RCAFA Trust held in Rlingston, Ointanio,
4 Ociober, 1921 be approved, subject to the
Lollowing amendments:

2} 153 Toread 30.0um 0 vice 36 Jem 04,

by 135 Para 10 (bj to read sicth such W
vIog Fiith Cared (Annex A



16.3 Approval of Financial Statement for
Y 45 dated M hun 95

3. It was moved by S Burmows., seconded
by II. Jacks that the tinancial stalement of
the Tmst as presented to the 37th AGM,
Ldmanton, Octaber 1993 be approved.
Uwried {Annex H)

164 Business from previous Minodes

1. {13.1) The Chairman advised that Warren
blunt officially rsigned. as a Trustee, 140 February.
1995 and that Warren's lengthy and significant
service 1o the Trust had been acknowledyed.

5. 15.4 [0) 'The Chatrman advised that the

donation of $985.00 held in trust for 431 {Norway)

Wing was rolvased to the Air Cadel Loague, 4 Jan 95,

and that the murgmum balance to be rataincd in the

RUAFA Trust is once again $20,000, SAYLE

fi. 15.3 (8} The Trust tinancial stalement iz no
longer included in the combined statements of AFAC
and AFPT..

7. 155 {2) $165.000 of ITust asscls are now
mvesled in term deposits.

8. 153.3 (13) The inventory ol regalia items
destined for the RCAT Memorial Museum is not vt
complete. Under new business Trustoes will be
asked 1o dunate 300.00 1o the Museum 1o facilitale
lhe purchass, i kind. of AFPL yepalia,

16.5 Lipdate an FY 94/9%5 Activilies

i, During FY' 94/95 the RUAFA Trust dishursed
$7,550.00 in designatcd donarions to the Adr Cader
Continuation Flving Training Awards. [CFLA)

10.  Through a conuncndable initiative b Bob Tracy,
Executive Direcior. a solicitation package to Assuziation
Lite mumbers resulied in sixtv donations (i daley and a
total of $3.865. 00 for the CFTA program. ‘These lunds
will be disbursed to the Air Cader Trust duning FY 9595 SAYLE

1L Since 1991 the Air Cadet Stth Anmversary

1rust Fund of the KCAFA has produced 90 CFT A
and 20 additional awards arc anticipated in 1995,

Aimatex Foowme CUnaRa der Seeee Arpewrgoon Trom e by et



16.6

16.7

S L L)

ril

12 With the prior approval of Truslees Associate
Membership in the Normandy Foundation was renew ed
20 February, 1995 wath a denalion of $100000,

MNew Business

13, Trustees approved a prunl of $300.U0 10 the
National Council of Veteran Assaciations in Canada
{NUVAYL 10 be presenied by the AFAC represenlative
at the NCVA Annual meeting in October, 1995,
Moved by H. Jacks, scoonded by E. Walker,

Cared

14. Trustecs approved a grant of $300.00 1o the
RCAT Memorial Muscum 1o offset a repalia purchase
by the Museum from AFPL. Moved by & Burrows,
geconded by Jacks.

Carred

15. Trastees approved renewal in 1996 of Associate
membarship in the Nomandy Foundation in the amount

S1O0.ML Muoved by E. Walker, seconded by €. Burrows,

Crrred

16, Trustces acknowledped a donation from 484
Wing, in the amount ¢of $5,000.00 designatgd lor the
Air Cadet CFTA. 484 Wing has donated $11,000.00)
ta this program since 1989, A most commendahies
achievement.

17 lrustess acknowledged s donation collected
Irom delepates ai the AGM, in Edmonton in the
amount of $125.00. ‘These lunds were designaled
by the ladics responsible for the collection, to the

Air Cadet CFTA program.

Adjournment

18 The meeting was adjourned at 1604 hours. Moved

by H. Jacks. seconded by S. Burrows.
Carrted

. -
. .

11'1-.-"*

[

camrian i Fose Afnesasen Tenv 0wl Saan

Bob _']-'F‘ai:}‘. Si::.ret;lﬁ'

SAYLE
MeMATION

TRACY

SAYTLE

SAYIE

SAYTE

LA



ROYAL CANADIAN AIR FORCE ASSOCTATION TRLUST
FINANCIAL STATEMENT

JUNE 30, 1a94

M AT, DIUFE AN COMPAaNTY, ClHARTERER ATUOUNTAMT Y



AUDITORS' REFORT

Ta the Tristees cE
Rova. Canadian Air Forece
ASgcciatism Trust

We have audited the statwment of financia®l positisn of Royal
Canadian &ir Furce Asscciation Trust as a- ~une 33, |956 and
the sumpary of transactiovns and balance cf trust for the
¥ear tnen erded. This financial statement is the rtespon-
sibllity of the Trust's Wanagement. Our responsikilicy is
to €XoTess un aopinion or this financial statement tased cn
cLuE audit,

Excent as ecxplained in the following Paragraph, we conducted
¢ar audit in accardance with generally accepteg auditing
stendards, Those s+andarcs require “hat we plam ang perfor:
an zudit %z sbtain feasonable assursnce vhether the
Iinancial statements ara free of material misstatemert, an
autdlt inciunes EMAMiNing, ah a test bagis, evidenca SMpparT-
irg the ameunts and disclesures in the finarcizl stztemerts.
AR audit alsa :acludes dssessing +he HCCOUNTing principles
used 2nd significant ezbiTate=z made ay management, a3 well
48 evalust-ng the oversl] financizsl statement presentation.

In comren with rary charirtakle erganizations, the Tryst
carives revenue ‘reom centributions +he complerteness of waich
iz ot sasceptible of satisfactery audir verificztion,
Accordingly, our verifization of this Tevenue was l'mitod kg
the amourts ressrded ip the resords of -pg Trust and we were
Lol z2Zle ts datermsne whetker any zdjustrerts right La
NECoSSATY To Cansriburt-ans Sevenie, azsets and balarce ol
toust,

In 2ur opinion, CXZBLt Tor the effect of adjustients, it
Ary, which we might nave cetermined te be neceszary had we
been abls to satisty curselves COoncernirg :he completeness
o the contribotizns referred ko ip ths Freceding paragraph,
this financia] statement presents fairly, in =]11 xaterial
Tespects, the firancial Fesiticn of the Tryst AS at Jupe 17,
1990 &nd <le reosulbs of its uvoerations fer tioa ¥ear then
enced in argcrdance with venerally  accepzed azcounting
Frincinles,

}ﬁ?if%;*J‘daﬁﬁz -

Chzrsered AcCUpDurtants

Ottawa, Ontario,
September 6, 495,

Avinociared World: wide with é Jorfrevs Henry Internanonal

MO Cay, I3 f:

K Company

CHARTFGC . A0 DUM-anTy

YA LA HIbA el g g

Lo 1 3 S
R EL TR B I T
REE R THE N AN T P
Tram, a4 D8 50

LI ELLLL B FILE- e 8 B

SiAN W FraspLn

Lldas O Himaaga, o g

Arras B odningeast

LY O PR o T PR T
BLam F Bavica Blowa 0a
O Wiy TRICRES B O |7 4
Rt BERT 1Y Siian 2 Doapom oo

4

ST (Al TR (L T o SNy




ROYAL CANADIAN AIR FORCEH ASEOCIATION TRUST
STATEMENT OF FINANGCIAL BPOSITION A5 AT JUNE 20, 1996 AND
SUHMMARY OF TRANSAUTIONS AND BALANCE OF TRUST
FOR THE YEAR ENNED JUNE ik, 1996

ASSETS 1996 1995 1994
CURAENT
Castl 5 3,085 R T} Sl4,GED
Ldasn held Tnr &L Wi 530
Tert deposits 16,000 16,200 &, OCT
accrued irterest receivaula _ 335 L36 185
221,592 24, 24 27,

SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCE OF TRUST

BALANCE OF TRUST - BEGINNING OF YEAR 524 298 521, 18: L22,5GE
Zontributions
Todividua s 2,400 S 240 1ca
“Bi Wing {for Cada: 3quacdroos) &,CC0 - -
“8¢ hing (Zor Flying Schoe’arship: 5,000 1,042 -
423 wirg (for Flyonag Schnlarship! 1.,20¢ 1,00 -

TN Hteel's Mewavizl (for Jiying

Schelarship, 1,333 - -
412 Wing (23r elifax Alrcrafs Assuzc, 1,000 - -
500 Wing (for Hols: tehn| -

LiZe Membersz (for Flying Zcholarzaip) aco - -
AFAD Memorial <o Mrs. Baldw:m sC - -
“zf Squaaran Asscc. (for Flying Scholassion) - LLLC

431 Wing Przjacr - - Sk
Lupe Wazch : - 28
Individuals (for 5 I.T.5. Plaquel - - 200
Alberts greup ratfle - - 150
Intarmst 892 1A% 12

43, [43% ] L4, TET

Lisrirsenent.s

Srart o Flyvirg Schelazzhip Tros, 1,523 Z2,55C i,Ca0
Lrart ta Korzardy Foundat:on Ud log 2GC
Srant to RCAbA (ACST! deficiarship Truess 17,000 >, 030 -
Crent to 2565 Arm Cadern Szreatron i,0co

Sraat to Hallfaw Airoracr Azzociatien N [ - -
Srant Te 237 4Allar Truup ALC. fzoacren DLEun - -
STANI T 23 Ontiviss A0, Squaczran L, 200 -

STant e YerksZlre Asr Mussut 33 -
Srant to Commorwsalen Adx Training

Plan Musgun 315 - -
Grant to MNatisnal Tourcil ef Vrterang

Azzocidnizs Kl -
Srastl. o Bozker Cesmand Afgcciation LM - -
Srart e 1748 &.C, Squadron (Wirnmipes: _ED - -
bract to 220 AT, Sgtadroen (Wirnipeg; 250 -
Srant ta 451 Wirgrs Froect - L] -
SranT t3 J, Rankin-icwe Fublination - 250
“rant to Burizer Earris Trust - - 0%
TT2AT o RUAY Bunevnlers Furs - - it
SrAnt to HIAT Memerizl Mogeun - 10
STant "¢ Wrgtern Cangla Aviatlien Muscon - - 275
Grant. to L T.T.4. Jlaque Installaticr - 206
Lrant tz E32 (Twillick) A.cC. Sadm. - - 120
Ranit charpes - 1% -

DALANCFE COF TRUST - END QF YEAR S71.32% RN L 321, LAE
APPEFEQd on behaliﬂpf the Trust:
S D=
B o ‘/—."":r .*.‘-.-'._____r‘__':d"_ A .___,.-"/ "--“-\_:__._1_ L.-F"L"} {_—_:E_ - —
r O PR .
LEURTOC - LTLELCE

Mo Ay, DUTE A ConPaNy, CHARTERLED ACUOLNTANTS



HOTAL CANADTAN AIR FORCE ASSOCIATION TEUST
NOTE TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT

SUNE 30, 1994

PURPDSE OF TRUST

The Trust is a subsidiarv of the 4is Fopea AnscZlating ot

Janada, cregted Yn oaccordarce with -t STUST Agreamant, The
i Tespunmitle Ior raiocongp ool S0 eoino LTS ol L Ino
Natiomal lzeel I3z tha fersciatio- charizab’s prozrams,  The
Trust ie a ragisrsred charisap]e sryanizanlicr,

MO Ay, IUFF A Clomibasy, AR LRELDL AL N TANTS



